Introduced by: Mayor Johnson

Date: May 10, 2016

Public Hearing: May 24, 2016

Action: Failed Vote: 2-5

Yes: No:

Johnson Best

LaFrance Carrington

Combs

DeVries

Hanson

CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

Ordinance No. 16-013

An Ordinance of the Palmer City Council Amending Palmer Municipal Code Chapter 2.20 Planning and Zoning Commission; Chapter 2.22 Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Resources Advisory Board; Chapter 2.25 Airport Advisory Commission; and Chapter 2.30 Board of Economic Development Authorizing the Mayor to Remove Board and Commission Members

THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Classification. This ordinance shall be permanent in nature and shall be incorporated into the Palmer Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> Severability. If any provisions of this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstances are held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to the other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

<u>Section 3.</u> Palmer Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows (new language is underlined and deleted language is stricken):

Chapter 2.20 - PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 2.20.321 Cause for removal.

- B. In addition, a commission member may be removed by the council <u>mayor</u> if, during any 12-month period while in office:
 - 1. The commission member is absent from three regular meetings without excuse; or
 - 2. The commission member is absent from six regular meetings.

City of Palmer, Alaska

Ordinance No. 16-013

Chapter 2.22 - PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL RESOURCES ADVISORY BOARD

2.22.140 Cause for removal.

- B. In addition, a board member may be removed by the council <u>mayor</u> if, during any 12-month period while in office:
 - 1. The board member is absent from three regular meetings without excuse; or
 - 2. The board member is absent from six regular meetings.

Chapter 2.25 - AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION

2.25.140 Cause for removal.

- B. In addition, a commission member may be removed by the council <u>mayor</u> if, during any 12-month period while in office:
 - 1. The commission member is absent from three regular meetings without excuse; or
 - 2. The commission member is absent from six regular meetings.

Chapter 2.30 - BOARD OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

2.30.140 Cause for removal.

- B. In addition, a board member may be removed by the council <u>mayor</u> if, during any 12-month period while in office:
 - 1. The board member is absent from three regular meetings without excuse; or
 - 2. The board member is absent from six regular meetings.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective Date. Ordinance No. 16-013 shall take effect upon adoption by the City of Palmer City Council.

ORDINANCE FAILED BY A 2-5 VOTE